The content and copyrights of the attached
 material are the property of its owner.
Distributed by:
www.Jameco.com  ✦ 1-800-831-4242
JMendiola
Text Box
Jameco Part Number 1590903
Lead-free

W
E
N
@TA = 25°C unless otherwise specifiedElectrical Characteristics
Type
Number
Marking
Code
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 2) Typical
Temperature
Coefficient VBR (Note 3) (V) @  IT  VC IPP
Volts mA Min Nom Max mA V A Tc (mV/°C)
MMBZ5V6AL K9A 3 5.0 5.32 5.6 5.88 20 8.0 3.0 1.8
24 Watt (VF = 0.9V max @ IF = 10mA)
Note:     1.  Device mounted on FR-5 PCB 1.0 x 0.75 x 0.062 inch pad layout as shown on Diodes Inc. suggested pad layout AP02001, which
                   can be found on our website at http://www.diodes.com/datasheets/ap02001.pdf.  200mW per element must not be exceeded.
              2.  Non-repetitive current pulse per Figure 2 and derate above TA = 25°C per Figure 1.
              3.  Short duration pulse test used to minimize self-heating effect.
              4.  MMBZ5V6AL and MMBZ15VAL exceed 16kV ESD rating, all other voltages exceed 8kV ESD rating.
              5.  No purposefully added lead.
Type
Number
Marking
Code
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 2) Typical
Temperature
Coefficient VBR (Note 3) (V) @  IT  VC IPP
Volts mA Min Nom Max mA V A Tc (%/°C)
MMBZ6V2AL K9B 3.0 0.5 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 8.7 2.76 +0.04
MMBZ6V8AL K9C 4.5 0.5 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 9.6 2.5 +0.045
MMBZ9V1AL K9D 6.0 0.3 8.65 9.1 9.56 1.0 14 1.7 +0.065
MMBZ10VAL K9E 6.5 0.3 9.50 10 10.5 1.0 14.2 1.7 +0.065
24 Watt (VF = 1.1V max @ IF = 200mA)
SOT-23
Dim Min Max
A 0.37 0.51

E
N
T
Ordering Information
Date Code Key
XXX = Product Type Marking Code
YM = Date Code Marking
Y = Year ex: N = 2002
M = Month ex: 9 = September
XXX Y
M
Marking Information
(Note 6)
Device Packaging Shipping
(Type number)-7*-F SOT-23 3000/Tape & Reel
* Example: 5.6V type = MMBZ5V6AL-7-F.
  Notes:      6.   For Packaging Details, go to our website at http://www.diodes.com/datasheets/ap02007.pdf.
Type
Number
Marking
Code
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 2) Typical
Temperature
Coefficient VBR (Note 3) (V) @  IT  VC IPP
Volts nA Min Nom Max mA V A Tc (%/°C)
MMBZ15VAL K9K 12 50 14.25 15 15.75 1.0 21 1.9 +0.080
MMBZ18VAL K9L 14.5 50 17.10 18 18.90 1.0 25 1.6 +0.090
MMBZ20VAL K9N 17 50 19.00 20 21.00 1.0 28 1.4 +0.090
MMBZ27VAL K9Q 22 50 25.65 27 28.35 1.0 40 1.0 +0.090
MMBZ33VAL K9T 26 50 31.35 33 34.65 1.0 46 0.87 +0.090
40 Watt (VF = 1.1V max @ IF = 200mA)
Month Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 O N D
Year 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Code M N P R S T U V W
DS30306 Rev. 9 - 2 3 of 4 MMBZ5V6AL - MMBZ33VAL
0 1 2 3
320
0